

Special Case No 109 of 2018
CNR No. WBHW01-004210-2018
Present : Sri Plaban Mukherjee (J.O Code : WB01427)

Order No. 25,
Dated : 12.02.2025

Today, the date is fixed for appearance and report.

Out of fourteen accused persons on C.B, seven accused persons, namely, Smrita Giri, Hemanta Giri, Sumanta Giri, Debid Giri, Tinku Giri, Baiydyanath Jana and Jagannath Jana are present by filing hazira. other four accused persons, namely, Sandip Samanta, Padma Rani Giri, Sumanta Manna and Jayanta Das are absent by filing a petition praying for time and another accused person, namely, Surajit Samanta is absent by filing a petition u/s 317 Cr.P.C. with a prayer for allowing him to be represented through his Ld. Advocate.

Ld. Public Prosecutor, Howrah is present and files the copy of notice showing service of summons upon Chaya Dolui Giri.

Ld. Advocates for the accused persons are also present.

Now, the petition under section 317 Cr.P.C is taken up for hearing.

Heard. Considered.

Prayer under section 317 Cr.P.C is hereby allowed.

Received one prayer from ASI Monoj Mondal of Uluberia P.S dated 12.02.2025 vide D.R No.1529/2025 praying for time intimating that in compliance with the direction of this Court, he had tried to contact with the family members of Nikhil Majhi, son of Nidhiram Majhi to ascertain actual identity of Nikan Majhi, son of Nidhiram Majhi, but failed to contact with his family members and he also failed to collect any concrete evidence to that effect.

Perused the report. Considered.

Considering the report of ASI Monoj Mondal of Uluberia P.S dated 12.02.205, the case is adjourned today with a direction upon the Inspector-in-Charge of Uluberia P.S to take positive steps by the next date and to submit a report ascertaining the fact whether Nikon Majhi and Nikhil Majhi are same and identical person or not.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the Inspector-in-Charge of Uluberia P.S for information and taking necessary steps.

Consequently, the prayer for time, filed on behalf of the four accused persons, is also allowed.

Fix 22/04/2025 for appearance and report.
Dictated & Corrected by me.

Judge, Special Court on S.C & S.T Act. <u>Cum-A.S.J, 1st Court, Howrah</u>	Judge, Special Court on S.C & S.T Act-cum-Additional Sessions Judge, <u>1st Court, Howrah</u>
--	--

